

45821-7  
NO. 45281-7-II

---

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

*See*  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
MAY 22 11 59 AM '09  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

THOMAS PRICE and PATRICIA PRICE, husband and wife, individually  
and their marital community composed thereof; and HYUN UM and JIN  
S. UM, husband and wife, individually and their marital community  
composed thereof, d/b/a P & U CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC, a non-  
existent Washington limited liability company,

Appellants,

v.

SOUNDBUILT NORTHWEST, LLC, a Washington limited liability  
company,

Respondent.

---

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

---

EISENHOWER CARLSON, PLLC  
By: Donald L. Anderson, WSBA #8373  
Attorneys for Appellants

**EISENHOWER CARLSON, PLLC**  
1200 Wells Fargo Plaza  
1201 Pacific Avenue  
Tacoma, Washington 98402  
Telephone: (253) 572-4500

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 2

III. ISSUE STATEMENTS RELATED TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 2

III. FACTS ..... 3

IV. ARGUMENT .....12

    A. Standard of Review .....12

    B. The trial court erred in finding that it had no authority to award (1) appellate attorney fees incurred after the bankruptcy filings absent further order of the Bankruptcy Court and (2) trial level attorney fees absent specific Reference to such an award from this Court .....13

    C. The trial court abused its discretion in limiting the award of attorney fees to only those fees incurred on appeal before the bankruptcy filings .....20

    D. Price and Um are entitled to attorney fees on appeal .....22

V. CONCLUSION .....22

VI. APPENDIX A .....25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Atkins v. Wain, Samuel & Co. (In re Atkins)*  
69 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 1995) .....14

*Bay v. Jensen,*  
147 Wn. App. 641, 196 P.3d 753 (2008).....13, 20

*C.f. Lamie v. U.S. Trustee,*  
540 U.S. 526, 124 S. Ct. 1023,  
157 L. Ed. 2d 1024 (2004) .....14

*Erection Co. v. Dep’t of Labor,*  
121 Wn.2d 513, 852 P.2d (1993) .....19

*Gander v. Yeager,*  
167 Wn. App. 638, 282 P.3d 1100 (2012) .....12

*Humphrey Indus., Ltd. v. Clay Street Assoc.*  
176 Wn.2d 662, 295 P.3d 231 (2013) ..... 17, 18

*In re Marriage of Littlefield*  
133 Wn.2d 39, 940 P.2d (1997) ..... 21

*Smith v. Behr Process Corp.*  
113 Wn. App. 306, 54 P.3d 665 (2002) ..... 21

**Statutes**

RCW 4.84.330 .....1, 18, 19, 22

**Court Rules**

RAP 18.1 .....6  
RAP 18.1(b) .....22  
11 U.S.C. § 327 .....14  
11 U.S.C. § 327(a), (e) .....14  
11 U.S.C. § 330 .....14, 15
